Applicant & Property Owner Kellye V. Gentry

March 14, 2018
City Council Election District Princess Anne
Public Hearing

Agenda Item

11

Request
Subdivision Variance (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d) of
the Subdivision Regulations)

Staff Recommendation
Approval

Staff Planner

Jimmy McNamara

Location

West side of Vaughan Road

GPIN

2401350433

Site Size

15.53 acres

AICUZ

Less than 65 dB DNL

Watershed

Southern Rivers

Existing Land Use and Zoning District

Cultivated field / AG-1 & 2 Agricultural
(Agricultural Reserve Program)

Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning Districts
North
Cultivated field / AG-1 & 2 Agricultural

South

Cultivated field, single-family dwelling / AG-1 &
AG-2 Agricultural (Agricultural Reserve
Program)

East

Single-family dwelling / AG-2 Agricultural
(Agricultural Reserve Program)

West

Wooded property / AG-1 Agricultural
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Background and Summary of Proposal
•

This 15.5 acre site was part of a batch of properties totaling 190 acres that were placed into the Agricultural
Reserve Program (ARP) in August 2002. At that time, 13 of the 16 available “development rights” associated
with the 190 acres were purchased by the City of Virginia Beach, leaving three easement exception areas
available for development. Since that time, the 190 acres have been subdivided and are now owned by multiple
parties. Only one of the three easement exception areas has been developed with a single-family dwelling, leaving
the opportunity for no more than two new dwelling units to be constructed.

•

This is a request to further subdivide these properties, specifically a 15.59-acre site, into two parcels. Concurrent with
the necessary Subdivision Variances to create these two parcels, the applicant will be requesting that the City Council
consider the relocation of one of the two remaining easement exception sites (home sites) as depicted below.

•

Proposed Lot C-2A will consist of 12.59 acres and will remain a cultivated field under the terms of the ARP program.
Proposed Lot C-2A1 will consist of 3.0 acres and is proposed as a three-acre easement exception site for the
development of a single-family dwelling.
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•

The proposed parcels both lack frontage on a public street and will have a lot width of zero. As such, a Subdivision
Variance to lot width is requested for both lots, and a Subdivision Variance to the requirement that each lot have
direct access to a public street is also requested for both lots.
Required

Proposed Lot C-2A

Proposed Lot C-2A1

Lot Width (feet)

150

0*

0*

Lot Area (Acres)

1

3

12.3

*Subdivision Variance to lot width required

•

Access to both parcels will be via an existing 20-foot wide easement that traverses the parcel to the east along
Vaughan Road. The existing easement will be extended across Lot C-2A to provide access to Lot C-2A1.

•

A rural vernacular, 1 ½-story single-family dwelling, with a wrap-around porch is proposed for Lot C-2A1.

2

3

4

Zoning History
#

1

5

1
2
3
4
5

Request

SVR (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d)) Approved 05/28/2013
SVR (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d)) Approved 11/22/2011
SVR (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d)) Approved 08/24/2004
SVR (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d)) Approved 05/13/2014
CUP (Alternative Residential Development) Approved
05/13/2014
SVR (Sections 4.4 (b) & (d)) Approved 05/08/2001
CUP (Alternative Residential Development) Approved
05/08/2001

Application Types
CUP – Conditional Use Permit
REZ – Rezoning
CRZ – Conditional Rezoning

MOD – Modification of Conditions or Proffers
NON – Nonconforming Use
STC – Street Closure

FVR – Floodplain Variance
ALT – Alternative Compliance
SVR – Subdivision Variance
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Evaluation and Recommendation
Section 9.3 of the Subdivision Regulations states:
No variance shall be authorized by the Council unless it finds that:
A.
B.
C.
D.

E.

Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship.
The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and the
character of the neighborhood will not be adversely affected.
The problem involved is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of general regulations to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.
The hardship is created by the physical character of the property, including dimensions and
topography, or by other extraordinary situation or condition of such property, or by the use or
development of property immediately adjacent thereto. Personal or self-inflicted hardship shall not be
considered as grounds for the issuance of a variance.
The hardship is created by the requirements of the zoning district in which the property is located at
the time the variance is authorized whenever such variance pertains to provisions of the zoning
ordinance incorporated by reference in this ordinance.

The proposed site layout depicts two lots that lack direct access to a public street, and therefore, technically have a lot
width of zero. Many properties along Vaughan Road have similar configurations and have been granted Subdivision
Variances for lacking direct access to a public street. The 20-foot easement depicted on the Subdivision Exhibit, in Staff’s
opinion, would provide adequate access to the proposed parcels. The proposed dwelling is in keeping with the rural
vernacular style of this part of Virginia Beach.
Being that these lots are in the Southern Rivers Watershed, the applicant has provided a preliminary stormwater
strategy to address stormwater management. Staff has reviewed the submitted strategy and it appears that the
subdivision of the parcels will have no appreciable impact on stormwater flows. Further review will occur during the
single-family plan review process.
Based on the considerations above, Staff recommends approval subject to the conditions below.

Recommended Conditions
1. When the property is subdivided, it shall be substantially in accordance with the submitted subdivision exhibit
entitled “EXHIBIT FOR SUBDIVISION VARIANCE AT GENTRY PROPERTY,” dated 01/31/2018 and prepared by
Pennoni Associates Inc. Said exhibit has been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and is on file in the
Department of Planning and Community Development. A final plat shall be recorded with the Clerk of Court
reflective of the layout referenced herein.
2. When Lot C-2A1 is developed, the residential dwelling constructed shall have the architectural features, and
appearance of like quality and character to the Elevation Exhibit on page 8 of this Staff report, entitled
“Proposed Elevation,” which has been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and is on file with the
Department of Planning and Community Development.
3. An ingress/egress easement connecting to a public street, with a minimum width of 20 feet, shall be maintained
in perpetuity to provide access to Lot C-2A and Lot C-2A1. Said easement shall be recorded with the Clerk of
Court.
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4. A 50-foot vegetated buffer shall be installed and maintained between any residential structure and any abutting
agricultural operation. Said buffer shall be consistent with the Rural Residential Development Guidelines with
the first 25 feet being heavily planted with a mixture of grasses and low growing indigenous shrubs, and the
second 25 feet adjacent to the structure planted with a double row of trees with a minimum caliper of one and
one half inches and planted no more than 30 feet apart on center.
5. No residential structures shall be permitted on Lot C-2A. A note shall be recorded on the final plat indicating
that Lot C-2A is not a building site.
6. Prior to obtaining a building permit, Lot C-2A1 shall obtain approval from the Virginia Beach Health
Department for private well and septic facilities.
7. As required by Section 4.10 (B) (3) of the Floodplain Ordinance, no residential structures shall be located
within the area designated as Floodplain Subject to Special Restrictions.
Further conditions may be required during the administration of applicable City Ordinances and Standards. Any site plan submitted
with this application may require revision during detailed site plan review to meet all applicable City Codes and Standards. All
applicable permits required by the City Code, including those administered by the Department of Planning / Development Services
Center and Department of Planning / Permits and Inspections Division, and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, are required
before any uses allowed by this Use Permit are valid.
The applicant is encouraged to contact and work with the Crime Prevention Office within the Police Department for crime prevention
techniques and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concepts and strategies as they pertain to this site.

Comprehensive Plan Recommendations
The Comprehensive Plan recognizes this property as being within the “Rural Area.” Guiding principles have been
established in the Comprehensive Plan to preserve the rural character of the area through planning objectives that
emphasize its agricultural and environmental economic value, in an effort to preserve the area for future generations.
The Plan’s principles include preserving and promoting a vibrant agricultural economy, reinforcing rural heritage and
way of life, sustaining natural resources for future generations and managing rural area development and design. (p.
1.127 - 1.128)

Natural and Cultural Resources Impacts
The site is located within the Southern Rivers watershed. The site is currently under cultivation. There do not appear to
be any significant natural or cultural features associated with the site.

Traffic Impacts
Street Name

Present Volume

Daily Trips

Generated Traffic
Existing Land Use 2 – 155 ADT
Proposed Land Use 3 - 135 ADT

No Data Available

Vaughan Road
1 Average

Present Capacity

2 as defined

by 15.53 acres
of AG-1 zoned property

3

as defined by one single-family
dwelling and 12.53 acres of AG-1 zoned
property

4

LOS = Level of Service
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Public Utility Impacts
Water

City water is not readily available to the site. A private well may be installed with Health Department approval.

Sewer

City sanitary sewer is not readily available to the property. A private septic system may be installed with Health
Department approval.
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Proposed Site Layout

20-foot Easement

Vaughan Road
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Proposed Elevation
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Disclosure Statement
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Disclosure Statement
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Disclosure Statement
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Disclosure Statement
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Disclosure Statement
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